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June 10,2011' 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Cynthia YillalTeal-Reyna 
Texas Department ofInsurance 
Legal Services Division, MC 110-lA 
P.O. Box 149104 
Austin, Texas 78714-9104 . 

Dear Ms. ViilalTeal-Reyna: 
•• 1· 

0R2011-08285 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonn.ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#A20711 (TDI # 114252). 

The Texas Depmiment ofInsurance (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining t6:. question and answer communications between the department and the 
requestor's f.onner employers. You claiIll the.submitted infonnation is excepted from 
disclosure Ullder section 552.111 of the Goverriment Code: We have considered the 
exception YOP. claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.111 of the 'G~v~111inEm{ C'od'e :~xcepts :ft~m : disclosure "ml interagency or 
intraagency In,emorandmn or letterthatwould·rtot be available by iaw to a pmiy in litigation 
with the ageilcy." Gov't Code § 552.111. This exception encompasses the deliberative 
process priviaege. See Open Records Decision No. 615 at 2 (1993). The plU1Jose of 
section 552.1i 1 is to protect advice, opinion, mld recommendation in the decisional process 
and to encoui;age open and frank discussion in the deliberative process. See Austin v. City 
of San Antory:l0, 630 S.W.2d 391, 394 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1982, no writ); Open 
Records Decision No. 538 at 1-2 (1990). 

In Open Rec9rds Decision No. 615, this office re-examined the statutory predecessor to 
section 552) 11 in light of the decision in Texas Department of Public Safety v. 
Gilbreath, 8;42 S.W.2d 408 (Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). We detennined that 
section 552. HI excepts :6.-om disclosure only those internal cOlID11l1l1ications that consist of 
advice, recOlll):nendations, opinions, and other material reflecting the policymaking processes 
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of the govemmental body. See ORD No. 615 at 5. A governmental body's policymaking 
functions do' not encompass routine inte111al administrative or persOlmel matters, and 
disclosure of info1111ation about such matters will not inhibit free discussion of policy issues 
among agenqy persOlmel. fd.; see also City of Garland v. Dallas Morning News, 22 
S.W.3d 351;; (Tex. 2000) (section 552.111 not applicable to persOlmel-related 
connnunicati~ns that did not involve policymaking). A gove111mental body's policymaking 
functions dojnclude administrative and persOlmelmatters of broad scope that affect the 
govenm1ental body's policy mission. See Open Records Decision No. 631 at 3 (1995). 
Additionally; section 552.111 does not generally except :6.-om disclosme purely factual 
information that is severable from the opinion pOliions of inte111almemoranda. Arlington 
fndep. Sch. Pist. v. Tex. Attorney Gen., 37 S.W.3d 152 (Tex. App.-Austin2001, no pet.); 
ORD 615 at 1,-5. 

You contend",the submitted information, which consists of an education and reference 
verification a~id reference questions and answers pertaining to the requestor's application for 
a specific job,posting, is excepted lU1der section552.111. However, the info11nation at issue 
pertains to ~ specific employment decision by the department. This info11nation 
encompassesp. routine inte111al persOlmel matter and does not pertain to a policymaking issue 
of the departlp.ent. Accordingly, we find you have failed to demonstrate the info1111ation at 
issue consists, of advice, recommendation, and opinion that reflects the policymaking 
processes of the dep81iment. Thus, the submitted info11nationmay not be withheld lU1der 
section 552.1p of the Govennnent Code. As you raise no fmiher exceptions against the 
disclosure ofjhe submitted infonnation, it must be released to the requestor. 

This letter ruHng is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiOl~ regarding any other info1111ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling ujggers impOli811t deadlines reg810ding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentafbody and ofthe requestor. For more info11nation conce111ing those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Atto111ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673~p839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
info1111ation u;l1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 

I .. ,,'"· . 

the Atto111ey,(Jeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

~~~ 
Laura Ream .l;;emus 
Assistant Att~i'ney General 
Open Record~Division 
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Ref: ID# 420711 

Ene. Subniitted documents 

c: Requ~stor 
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